Filed: 05/01/2023 13:45:24
Sixth Judicial District, Bannock County
Jason Dixon, Clerk of the Court
By: Deputy Clerk - Hilgert, April

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BANNOCK

CITY OF POCATELLO

Plaintiff.

VS.

IDAHO WATER RESOURCES BOARD, IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, GARY SPACKMAN in his capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources and TONY OLENICHAK, in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster

Defendants.

Case No. CV03-23-00876

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR CHANGE IN VENUE I.R.C.P. 40.1(a)(1)(B)

The Court, having reviewed the Parties' April 24, 2023 *Joint Motion for Change of*Venue I.R.C.P. 40.1(a)(1)(B) ("Joint Motion") and being fully apprised on the premises hereby:

- 1. GRANTS the *Joint Motion*;
- 2. Transfers this matter to the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls, to be assigned to Judge Eric Wildman, the presiding judge of the SRBA Court for disposition and further proceedings.
- 3. This Court does not desire to continue assignment over this case. All future pleadings and filings should be filed with the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls.
- 4. The *Order for Submission of Information for Scheduling Order* issued by this Court on April 20, 2023 is vacated.

DATED this 4/30/2023 09:08 AM

The Honorable Robert C. Naftz District Judge

Pet C.1

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this \_\_\_\_\_\_, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document via iCourt E-File and Serve, upon the following:

Garrick L. Baxter
Ann N. Yribar
Deputy Attorneys General
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov

Sarah A. Klahn Maximilian C. Bricker SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. sklahn@somachlaw.com mbricker@somachlaw.com

Richard A. Diehl Deputy City Attorney CITY OF POCATELLO rdiehl@pocatello.gov

Deputy Clerk

Deputy Clerk